

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 2008 to June 13, 2009

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 12, 2009

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2009

CHAPTER 418

H.P. 44 - L.D. 51

An Act To Allow Military Personnel Living in Maine To Benefit under the Maine Resident Homestead Property Tax Exemption

Mandate preamble. This measure requires one or more local units of government to expand or modify activities so as to necessitate additional expenditures from local revenues but does not provide funding for at least 90% of those expenditures. Pursuant to the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 21, 2/3 of all of the members elected to each House have determined it necessary to enact this measure.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, under the current law, military personnel who are permanently stationed in the State but are legal residents of another state are ineligible for the Maine resident homestead property tax exemption; and

Whereas, these men and women serving our country and residing in the State should not be deprived of a benefit given to others; and

Whereas, an application for the homestead exemption is required to be filed by April 1st; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA §681, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1997, c. 643, Pt. HHH, §3 and affected by §10, is amended to read:

4. Permanent resident. "Permanent resident" means an individual who has established a permanent residence. For purposes of this subchapter, a person on active duty serving in the Armed Forces of the United States who is permanently stationed at a military or naval post, station or base in this State is deemed to be a permanent resident. A member of the Armed Forces of the United States stationed in the State who applies for an exemption shall present certification from the commander of the member's post, station or base or from the commander's designated agent that the member is permanently stationed at that post, station or base. For purposes of this subsection, "a person on active duty serving in the Armed Forces

of the United States" does not include a member of the National Guard or the Reserves of the United States Armed Forces.

Sec. 2. 36 MRSA §684, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1997, c. 643, Pt. HHH, §3 and affected by §10, is amended to read:

2. False filing. An individual who knowingly gives false information for the purpose of claiming a homestead exemption under this subchapter commits a Class E crime. An Except for a person on active duty serving in the Armed Forces of the United States who is permanently stationed at a military or naval post, station or base in the State, an individual who claims to be a permanent resident of this State under this subchapter who also claims to be a permanent resident of another state for the tax year for which an application for a homestead exemption is made commits a Class E crime.

Sec. 3. Application. This Act applies to property tax years beginning on or after April 1, 2008.

Sec. 4. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Homestead Property Tax Exemption Reimbursement 0886

Initiative: Provides reimbursement to municipalities for 50% of the property tax revenue loss associated with allowing nonresident members of the United States Armed Forces permanently stationed in the State to be eligible for the Maine Resident Homestead Property Tax Exemption.

GENERAL FUND	2009-10	2010-11
All Other	\$7,500	\$5,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$7,500	\$5,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 17, 2009.

CHAPTER 419

S.P. 423 - L.D. 1132

An Act To Establish the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until

FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 2009

90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, under the United States Constitution and the Constitution of Maine, an indigent person who is facing incarceration in a criminal case, who is charged with a juvenile crime, who is a parent subject to a child protection action or who is facing involuntary commitment to a psychiatric hospital is entitled to counsel at state expense; and

Whereas, the State is obligated to ensure that such representation is provided and currently spends in excess of \$10,000,000 per year; and

Whereas, the demand for such services has increased because the number of child protective hearings requiring counsel has doubled, the number of cases with mandatory jail time has increased and an increasing number of criminal defendants are indigent and entitled to such services; and

Whereas, a central agency to coordinate such services has never been established, despite the increase in services; and

Whereas, such representation is currently funded by an appropriation to the judicial branch; and

Whereas, such representation is managed by approximately 60 judges located in 40 court locations throughout the State, who approve vouchers to private attorneys acting as indigent legal counsel and who are located throughout the State; and

Whereas, the current method of paying for indigent legal services creates the appearance of a conflict of interest by placing judges in the position of ruling on compensation and reasonable effort and expenses for only one side in criminal, protective custody and involuntary commitment matters; and

Whereas, there is at least the appearance of further conflict because judges are authorizing payment of indigent legal fees out of appropriations intended to fund judicial branch operations; and

Whereas, the current system lacks a central authority to provide coordinated planning, oversight and management in order to ensure the delivery of quality legal representation in the most cost-effective manner; and

Whereas, it is necessary to provide independent oversight for the delivery of indigent counsel services, improve the quality of representation, ensure the independence of counsel, establish uniform policies and procedures for the delivery of such services and develop the statistics necessary to evaluate the quality and the cost-effectiveness of such services; and

Whereas, the current method of funding indigent legal services through the judicial branch budget creates the appearance of a conflict of interest and is contrary to accepted practices; and Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 2 MRSA §6, sub-§12 is enacted to read:

12. Range 52. The salary of the executive director of the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services is within salary range 52.

Sec. 2. 4 MRSA c. 37 is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 37

MAINE COMMISSION ON INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES

<u>§1801. Maine Commission on Indigent Legal</u> <u>Services; established</u>

The Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services, established by Title 5, section 12004-G, subsection 25-A, is an independent commission whose purpose is to provide efficient, high-quality representation to indigent criminal defendants, juvenile defendants and children and parents in child protective cases, consistent with federal and state constitutional and statutory obligations. The commission shall work to ensure the delivery of indigent legal services by qualified and competent counsel in a manner that is fair and consistent throughout the State and to ensure adequate funding of a statewide system of indigent legal services, which must be provided and managed in a fiscally responsible manner, free from undue political interference and conflicts of interest.

§1802. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

1. Assigned counsel. "Assigned counsel" means a private attorney designated by the commission to provide indigent legal services at public expense.

2. Commission. "Commission" means the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services under section 1801.

3. Contract counsel. "Contract counsel" means a private attorney under contract with the commission to provide indigent legal services.

4. Indigent legal services. "Indigent legal services" means legal representation provided to:

A. An indigent defendant in a criminal case in which the United States Constitution or the Con-

stitution of Maine or federal or state law requires that the State provide representation;

B. An indigent party in a civil case in which the United States Constitution or the Constitution of Maine or federal or state law requires that the State provide representation; and

C. Juvenile defendants.

"Indigent legal services" does not include the services of a guardian ad litem appointed pursuant to Title 22, section 4105, subsection 1.

§1803. Commission structure

1. Members; appointment; chair. The commission consists of 5 members appointed by the Governor and subject to review by the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over judiciary matters and confirmation by the Legislature. The Governor shall designate one member to serve as chair of the commission. One of the members must be appointed from a list of qualified potential appointees provided by the President of the Senate. One of the members must be appointed from a list of qualified appointees provided by the Speaker of the House of Representatives. One of the members must be appointed from a list of qualified potential appointees provided by the Speaker of the House of Representatives. One of the members must be appointed from a list of qualified potential appointees provided by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.

In determining the appointments and recommendations under this subsection, the Governor, the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court shall consider input from persons and organizations with an interest in the delivery of indigent legal services.

2. Qualifications. Individuals appointed to the commission must have demonstrated a commitment to quality representation for persons who are indigent and have the skills and knowledge required to ensure that quality of representation is provided in each area of law. No more than 3 members may be attorneys engaged in the active practice of law.

3. Terms. Members of the commission are appointed for terms of 3 years each, except that of those first appointed the Governor shall designate 2 whose terms are only one year, 2 whose terms are only 2 years and one whose term is 3 years. A member may not serve more than 2 consecutive 3-year terms plus any initial term of less than 3 years.

A member of the commission appointed to fill a vacancy occurring otherwise than by expiration of term is appointed only for the unexpired term of the member succeeded.

4. Quorum. Three members of the commission constitutes a quorum. A vacancy in the commission

does not impair the power of the remaining members to exercise all the powers of the commission.

5. Compensation. Each member of the commission is eligible to be compensated as provided in Title 5, chapter 379.

§1804. Commission responsibilities

1. Executive director. The commission shall hire an executive director. The executive director must have experience in the legal field, including, but not limited to, the provision of indigent legal services.

2. Standards. The commission shall develop standards governing the delivery of indigent legal services, including:

A. Standards governing eligibility for indigent legal services;

B. Standards prescribing minimum experience, training and other qualifications for contract counsel and assigned counsel;

<u>C. Standards for assigned counsel and contract</u> counsel case loads;

D. Standards for the evaluation of assigned counsel and contract counsel;

E. Standards for independent, quality and efficient representation of clients whose cases present conflicts of interest;

F. Standards for the reimbursement of expenses incurred by assigned counsel and contract counsel; and

G. Other standards considered necessary and appropriate to ensure the delivery of adequate indigent legal services.

3. Duties. The commission shall:

A. Develop and maintain a system that uses appointed private attorneys, contracts with individual attorneys or groups of attorneys and consider other programs necessary to provide quality and efficient indigent legal services:

B. Develop and maintain an assigned counsel voucher review and payment authorization system:

C. Establish processes and procedures consistent with commission standards to ensure that office and contract personnel use information technology and case load management systems so that detailed expenditure and case load data is accurately collected, recorded and reported;

D. Develop criminal defense, child protective and involuntary commitment representation training and evaluation programs for attorneys throughout the State to ensure an adequate pool of qualified attorneys;

FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 2009

E. Establish minimum qualifications to ensure that attorneys are qualified and capable of providing quality representation in the case types to which they are assigned, recognizing that quality representation in each of these types of cases requires counsel with experience and specialized training in that field:

F. Establish rates of compensation for assigned counsel;

<u>G. Establish a method for accurately tracking and</u> monitoring case loads of assigned counsel and contract counsel;

H. Submit to the Legislature, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court and the Governor an annual report on the operation, needs and costs of the indigent legal services system;

I. Approve and submit a biennial budget request to the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Bureau of the Budget, including supplemental budget requests as necessary; and

J. Develop an administrative review and appeal process for attorneys who are aggrieved by a decision of the executive director, including but not limited to nonpayment of attorney vouchers, contract payments and the awarding of appointments or contracts.

4. Powers. The commission may:

A. Establish and maintain a principal office and other offices within the State as it considers necessary;

B. Meet and conduct business at any place within the State;

C. Use voluntary and uncompensated services of private individuals and organizations as may from time to time be offered and needed;

D. Adopt rules to carry out the purposes of this chapter. Rules adopted pursuant to this paragraph are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, except that rules adopted to establish standards under subsection 2, paragraph B are major substantive rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A and must be reviewed before final approval by the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over judiciary matters; and

E. Appear in court and before other administrative bodies represented by its own attorneys.

§1805. Executive director

The executive director of the commission hired pursuant to section 1804, subsection 1 shall:

1. Compliance with standards. Ensure that the provision of indigent legal services complies with all constitutional, statutory and ethical standards:

2. Development of standards. Assist the commission in developing standards for the delivery of adequate indigent legal services;

3. Delivery and supervision. Administer and coordinate delivery of indigent legal services and supervise compliance with commission standards;

4. Most effective method of delivery. Recommend to the commission the most effective method of the delivery of indigent legal services in furtherance of the commission's purposes;

5. Training for counsel. Conduct regular training programs for counsel providing indigent legal services;

6. Personnel. Subject to policies and procedures established by the commission, hire professional, technical and support personnel, including attorneys, considered reasonably necessary for the efficient de-livery of indigent legal services;

7. Submissions to commission. Prepare and submit to the commission:

A. A proposed biennial budget for the provision of indigent legal services, including supplemental budget requests as necessary;

B. An annual report containing pertinent data on the operation, needs and costs of the indigent legal services system; and

<u>C. Any other information as the commission may</u> require:

8. Develop and implement. Coordinate the development and implementation of rules, policies, procedures, regulations and standards adopted by the commission to carry out the provisions of this chapter and comply with all applicable laws and standards:

9. Records. Maintain proper records of all financial transactions related to the operation of the commission;

10. Other funds. Apply for and accept on behalf of the commission funds that may become available from any source, including government, nonprofit or private grants, gifts or bequests;

11. Meetings of commission. Attend all commission meetings, except those meetings or portions of the meetings that address the question of appointment or removal of the executive director; and

12. Other assigned duties. Perform other duties as the commission may assign.

Sec. 3. 5 MRSA §959 is enacted to read:

<u>§959. Maine Commission on Indigent Legal</u> Services

1. Major policy-influencing positions. The following positions are major policy-influencing positions within the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, these positions and their successor positions are subject to this chapter:

A. Executive director.

Sec. 4. 5 MRSA §12004-G, sub-§25-A is enacted to read:

<u>25-A.</u>

Legal	Maine	Legislative	4 MRSA
Services	Commission	Per Diem	§1801
	on Indigent	<u>Plus</u>	
	Legal	Expenses	
	Services	-	

Sec. 5. Transfer of personnel and funds. Funds necessary to staff the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services and carry this Act must be transferred from the judicial branch's General Fund Personal Services and All Other accounts to the Maine Commission on Indigent and Legal Services. Positions necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act must be transferred from the judicial branch to the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services.

Sec. 6. Transition. The Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services and the judicial branch shall develop a process to provide for the transition from the existing voucher payment system to the payment system developed by the commission.

Sec. 7. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiative: Transfers funds to create the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services, including the transfer of 2 Assistant Clerk positions and 2 Financial Screener positions in fiscal year 2009-10 and 6 Financial Screener positions in fiscal year 2010-11.

GENERAL FUND	2009-10	2010-11
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	(4.000)	(10.000)
Personal Services	(\$108,632)	(\$503,415)
All Other	(\$154,152)	(\$9,959,426)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL	(\$262,784)	(\$10,462,841)

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiative: Transfers funds to the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services for the cost of courtappointed counsel for indigent legal services. These costs are reimbursed from individuals who are partially indigent.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2009-10	2010-11
All Other	\$0	(\$363,897)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	(\$363,897)
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT		
DEPARTMENT TOTALS		
DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2009-10	2010-11
GENERAL FUND	2009-10 (\$262,784)	2010-11 (\$10,462,841)

MAINE COMMISSION ON INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES

Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services N077

Initiative: Transfers funds to create the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services, including funds for one Executive Director position, one Staff Attorney position, one Administrative Assistant position, one Accounting Clerk position in fiscal year 2009-10 and 6 Financial Screener positions in fiscal year 2010-11.

GENERAL FUND	2009-10	2010-11
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	4.000	10.000
Personal Services	\$108,632	\$503,415
All Other	\$154,152	\$9,959,426
GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$262,784	\$10,462,841

Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services N077

Initiative: Transfers funds to the Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services for the cost of courtappointed counsel for indigent legal services. These costs are reimbursed from individuals who are partially indigent.

OTHER SPECIAL	2009-10	2010-11
REVENUE FUNDS		

FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 2009

All Other	\$0	\$363,897
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	\$363,897
MAINE COMMISSION ON INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES		
DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2009-10	2010-11
GENERAL FUND OTHER SPECIAL	\$262,784 \$0	\$10,462,841 \$363,897
REVENUE FUNDS	φU	\$3 03,6 77
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$262,784	\$10,826,738
SECTION TOTALS	2009-10	2010-11
GENERAL FUND	\$0	\$0
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	\$0	\$0
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$0	\$0

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 17, 2009.

CHAPTER 420

S.P. 142 - L.D. 400

An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Blue Ribbon Commission To Study Long-term Home-based and Community-based Care

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, citizens of the State who are elderly or who are adults with physical disabilities are in need of services, as evidenced by the waiting lists in November 2008 containing 870 persons for homemaker services and 375 persons for home-based care services; and Whereas, the Federal Government has discontinued funding for the Aging and Disability Resource Centers that have been providing information to the elderly and adults with disabilities and their families; and

Whereas, the agencies and programs that provide the needed services lack the resources to serve the persons waiting for services and require immediate appropriations of funding to meet those needs; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §7301, sub-§2, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 511, §1, is amended to read:

2. Policy. The Legislature declares that it is the policy of this State, with regard to in-home and community support services:

A. To increase the availability of in home and community support services long-term care services that are consumer-driven, optimize individual choice and autonomy and maximize physical health, mental health, functional well-being and independence for adults with long-term care needs through high-quality services and supports in settings that reflect the needs and choices of consumers and that are delivered in the most flexible, innovative and cost-effective manner;

B. That the priority recipients of in-home and community support services, pursuant to this subtitle, shall <u>must</u> be the elderly and disabled adults <u>with long-term care needs</u> who are at the greatest risk of being, or who already have been, placed inappropriately in an institutional setting <u>without</u> needed in-home and community support services; and

C. That a variety of agencies, facilities and individuals shall <u>must</u> be encouraged to provide <u>inhome and community support services and to increase the percentages of adults with long-term care needs receiving in-home and community support services-;</u>

D. To promote and encourage public and private partnerships among a variety of agencies, facilities and individuals;

E. To support the roles of family caregivers and a qualified workforce in the effort to streamline and facilitate access to high-quality services in the least restrictive and most integrated settings; and